RECENTED 280
OCT 28 2014
ATLANTIC COUNTY
LAW DIVISION

DANIEL K. BALABAN, ESQ. (CA State Bar. No. 243652) ANDREW J. SPIELBERGER, ESQ. (CA State Bar No. 120231)

### BALABAN & SPIELBERGER, LLP

11999 San Vicente Blvd., Suite 345 Los Angeles, California 90049

Tel: (424) 832-7677 Fax: (424) 832-7702

E-mail: daniel@dbaslaw.com

# GREG D. SHAFFER, ESQ. WILENTZ GOLDMAN & SPITZER

A Professional Corporation 90 Woodbridge Center Drive P.O. Box 10

Woodbridge, New Jersey 07095

Tel: (732) 636-8000 Fax: (732) 726-6590 gshaffer@wilentz.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF(S)

RE: ACCUTANE LITIGATION

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY LAW DIVISION, ATLANTIC COUNTY

: ACCUTANE LITIGATION

: Case Code Number: 271

Civil Action

ORDER ADMITTING
ANDREW J. SPIELBERGER, ESQ. PRO
HAC VICE

#3946324 (113659.002)

This matter being opened to the Court by Gregory D. Shaffer, Esq. of Wilentz, Goldman & Spitzer, a Professional Corporation, counsel for plaintiff, identified on the attached Schedule A, on notice to all interested parties, and the Court having considered the submissions of the parties; and the Court having found that Andrew J. Spielberger, Esq. is a member in good standing of the bar of the highest court of the state in which he is domiciled and principally practices law; and for good cause shown:

It is on this 28th day of October, 2014, hereby

ORDERED that the motion is granted, and that Andrew J. Spielberger, Esq. is admitted to practice *pro hac vice* before this Court in this matter pursuant to R. 1:21-2, for all purposes and in the same manner as an attorney who is admitted to practice in this State and is domiciled and maintains an office for the practice of law in the State of New Jersey, provided that he shall:

- abide by the Rules of Courts for the State of New Jersey as adopted by the
   Supreme Court, including all disciplinary rules;
- 2. consent to the appointment of the Clerk of the Supreme Court as agent upon whom service of process may be made for all actions against his firm that may arise out of participation in this matter.
- 3. notify this Court immediately of any matter affecting his standing at the bar of any other court; and
- 4. have all pleadings, motions, correspondence, briefs and other papers submitted to the Court signed by an attorney of record authorized to practice in the State of New Jersey,

who shall be held responsible for them, and for the conduct of the cause, and of Andrew J. Spielberger.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Andrew J. Spielberger shall comply annually with the New Jersey Rules of Court, R. 1:20-1(b), 1:28-2 and 1:28B-1(e), and pay the annual required payment to the Ethics Financial Committee and the New Jersey Fund for Client Protection. If he has not done so for this year already, he will make payment within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall forward a copy of this Order to the Treasurer of the New Jersey Fund for Client Protection; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that counsel for plaintiff shall serve a copy of this Order upon all counsel of record within seven (7) days of the receipt thereof.

CAROL E. HIGBEE, P.J. Civ.

Motion Opposed Unopposed

## SCHEDULE A

	MATTER NAME	DOCKET NO.
1.	Minassian, Dania v Hoffman-LA Roche Inc., et al.	ATL-L-00630311

180 HOWARD STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105-1617

TELEPHONE: 888-800-3400

### CERTIFICATE OF STANDING

April 28, 2014

#### TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This is to certify that according to the records of the State Bar, ANDREW JOSEPH SPIELBERGER, #120231 was admitted to the practice of law in this state by the Supreme Court of California on December 10, 1985; that from the date of admission to September 1, 2001, he was an ACTIVE member of the State Bar of California; that on September 1, 2001, he was suspended from the practice of law in California by order of the Supreme Court for nonpayment of State Bar membership fees; that said suspension remained in effect to November 30, 2001 upon which last mentioned date he was reinstated by the Supreme Court upon payment of all delinquent State Bar fees and penalties; and has been since that date, and is at date hereof, an ACTIVE member of the State Bar of California; and that no recommendation for discipline for professional or other misconduct has ever been made by the Board of Trustees or a Disciplinary Board to the Supreme Court of the State of California.

THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA

Louise Turner

Lower Junner

Custodian of Membership Records